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ABSTRACT

Introduction: Adolescence is a highly dynamic period
characterised by rapid growth and development. Adolescents
have limited knowledge about sexual and reproduction health,
and know little about the natural processes of puberty, sexual
health, pregnancy or reproduction. Sex education should be an
integral part of the learning process beginning in childhood and
continuing into adult life, because it is lifelong process.

Aim: This study was carried out to identify the knowledge and
attitude of imparting sex education in school going adolescents
in rural and urban area of Ambala district

Materials and Methods: A cross sectional study design was
used to study the knowledge of reproductive and sexual health
among school going children. A total of 743 adolescents from

age group of 13-19 year were studied, using self designed semi-
structured questionnaire to assess the knowledge regarding
reproductive and sexual health among adolescents

Results: The mean age of study subjects was 15.958+1.61
years, majority of adolescents i.e., 93.5% favour sex education.
An 86.3% said sex education can prevent the occurrence of
AIDS and 91.5% of adolescents prefer doctors should give
them sex education followed by 83.0% school/teacher and
least preference was parents 37.3%.

Conclusion: There were substantial lacunae in the knowledge
about reproductive and sexual health. Students felt that sex
education is necessary and should be introduced in the school
curriculum.
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INTRODUCTION

The term adolescence comes from Latin word meaning “to grow to
maturity” [1]. According to WHO 10-19 years is called adolescents
[2].Itis the period when maximum amount of physical, psychological,
emotional and behavioural changes take place [3].

Physical health, sexual and behavioural problems of adolescents are
interrelated and these factors are related to unhealthy development
in adolescents stem from the social environment. It also includes
poverty, unemployment, crime, sexual harassment, gender and
ethic discrimination and impact of social change on individual,
family and communities. So adolescents need to provide preventive
interventions for these behaviours are the same and all contribute to
positive personal growth and development [4].

Adolescents need to know how to protect themselves from HIV/
STDs and premature pregnancies, for this sex education is the best
way, it should be a lifelong learning process based on the knowledge
and skills and positive attitude, it helps to young people to enjoy
sex and relationships that are based on qualities such as positive
knowledge, mutual respect, trust, negotiation and enjoyment.

Age appropriate knowledge among youth and adolescents about
the changes during puberty, sexuality, modes of transmission and
prevention of sexually transmitted infections, HIV, and to maintaining a
healthy and safe sexual life is important for the health and welfare and
aware them to prevent unwanted pregnancies and of HIV/AIDS [5].

Sex education should be an integral part of the learning process
beginning in childhood and continuing into adult life and its lifelong
learning process. It should be for all children, young people and
adults, including those with physical learning or emotional difficulties.
It should encourage exploration of values and morale values,
consideration of sexuality and personnel relationships and the
development of communication and decision making skills. It should
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foster self-esteem, self-awareness, a sense of moral responsibility
and the skills to avoid and resist sexual experience [6].

Health education plays important roles in human life and it is also
a fundamental right. It can help to increase self-esteem, develop
effective communication skills and encourage awareness about
health and disease related knowledge. The mixture of myths/
stigma secrecy, lack of knowledge, social disparity and negative
media messages confuses young people and encourages poor
self-esteem resulting in uninformed choices being made and it may
lead to incorrect knowledge about sex, unprotected sex, unplanned
pregnancy; STI'S including HIV/AIDS or deeply unhappy and
damaging relationship [7].

Because of lack of clear protocol for sex education, like content, way
of approaches, rules and regulation etc., for educational services
and how these services should be fulfilled in different socioeconomic
and cultural environments is not clear [8]. So, this study was done
to identify the knowledge attitude and perception of sex education
among school going adolescents.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

A school based cross-sectional study was conducted among school
going adolescents in a rural and urban area of district Ambala,
Haryana for a period of six months from January 2015 to July 2015.
Adolescent in the age group 13-19 years studying in class 9" to
12" were included and those who had not given consent and who
had not completed questionnaires were excluded from study. The
sample size was calculated on the basis of prevalence of knowledge
regarding reproductive and sexual health with confidence limit 95%
and margin of sampling error 10% by using the formula n=4pqg/F?,
to work out the required sample size the following equation was
applied n=4pg/P. Literature review reveals that the prevalence of
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Variables Sl;:/?)l L:gz;" :‘z‘t,zl) %2 (p-value)
Age group (years)
13-14 52 (14.4%) | 106(27.8%) | 158 (21.3)
15-16 161 (44.4%) | 133(34.9%) | 294 (39.5)
17-18 136 (37.6%) | 121 (31.7%) 257(34.6) (p5§§o1)
>19 13 (3.6%) 21 (5.5%) 34 (4.6%)
Mean age 16.11+1.357 | 15.82+1.809 | 15.958+1.61
Sex
Boys 190 (49.4%) | 195 (50.6%) | 385 (51.8%) 0127
Girls 172 (48.0%) | 186(52.0%) | 358 (48.2%) (p=0.722)
Type of school
Government | 287 (64.3%) | 159 (35.7%) | 446 (60.0%) 109
Private 75(25.3%) | 222 (74.7%) | 297 (40.0%) (p<0.001)
Class
9 60 (16.6%) | 83(21.8%) | 143(19.2%)
10 94 (26.0%) | 108(28.3%) | 202 (27.2%) 700
11 113 (31.2%) | 89(23.4%) | 202 (27.2%) (p=0.065)
12 95(26.2%) | 101(26.5%) | 196 (26.4%)
Type of family
Joint 198 (54.7%) | 177 (46.5%) | 375 (50.5%) 5.041
Nuclear 164 (45.3%) | 204 (53.5%) | 368 (49.5%) (p=0.025)
Socio-economic status (SES)
[ 4(1.1%) 80 (21.0%) 84 (11.3%)
I 33 (9.1%) 123 (32.3%) | 156 (21.0%)
i 100 (27.6%) | 111(29.1%) | 211 (28.4%) 29056
(p<0.001)
v 44(122%) | 62(16.3%) | 106 (14.3%)
v 181 (50.0%) 5 (1,3%) 186 (25.0%)

[Table/Fig-1]: Socio demographic profile of respondents.

knowledge regarding reproductive and sexual health among school
going adolescents in India is 35% (WHO/MOHFW [9] and Mittal k
et al., [10]). As the data on knowledge regarding reproductive and
sexual health for Haryana state is not available, so the sample size
was calculated by presuming the prevalence of knowledge regarding
reproductive and sexual health in school going children in India to
be 35% and thus the sample size for the study came out 743.
These samples were divided into 4 strata rural/urban, government/
private, class wise and sex wise were taken through stratified
random sampling technique and then use simple random sampling
technique to reach the total sample size. Ambala district has 224
higher and senior secondary schools only co-educational schools
were taken for study. There were 134 government and 69 private
co-educational schools in the six community development blocks
of district Ambala. As the number government and private schools
were in 2:1 ratio, so eight government and four private schools
were selected randomly [11], and the number of students included
in the study was 446 and 297 from government and private schools
respectively. The number of schools in the government sector was
more in rural areas and greater numbers of private schools were
located in urban areas so the Probability Proportionate To Size
(PPS) technique was used to cover the sample size of 743 student.
One section of each class from selected school was included in
the study, which was taken at random. Only those students were
enrolled in the study those fulfilled the inclusion criteria, interview
was continued till total sample were covered. Special care was taken
to include the students in age group from 13-19 years by ensuring
participation of all classes from 9" to 12", A self designed, semi-
structured, self-report pretested questionnaire was used to screen
students regarding knowledge and attitude about sex education.
The questionnaires were divided in to two groups. Part-1: Socio
demographic profile and part-2: sexual health and knowledge,
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attitude and source of giving sex education. Most of the questions
were structured with 3-5 options. Students were to answer one
option unless specified otherwise. Open-ended question were
given wherever description of answers was required. The questions
were framed in English and translated into Hindi. Both Hindi and
English questionnaires were used as per choice of the respondents.
The study was conducted after obtaining written permission from
district education officer, Ambala. Permission was also obtained
from the principals of the selected schools. Informed and written
consent was also obtained from parents during teacher- parents
meeting. Completed questionnaires were compiled and entered
into Microsoft Excel and analysed using Stastical Package of Social
Sciences (SPSS) version 21, chi-square test and bar diagram.

RESULTS

The present study was a cross-sectional study conducted in rural
and urban areas of district Ambala, Haryana. A total of 743 school-
going adolescents studying in classes 9" to 12" in the selected
government and private schools situated in different parts of urban
and rural areas were included in the study. A total of 743 students
of 13-19 years age-group those responded well, without hiding
any problem were the subjects of the present study. [Table/Fig-1]
shows that 294(39.5%) of adolescents belonged to 15-16 year
age group. The mean age of studied subjects was 15.958+1.61.
Female were 358 (48.2%) and 385 (51.8%) were male. There were
more students from government schools 446 (60%). More number
of students were studying in class 10" and 11" i.e., 27.2% each,
and in urban area 204 (53.5%) belongs to nuclear family and in rural
area 198 (54.7%) belongs to joint family. Maximum 211 (28.4%) of
adolescents belongs to SES class Il and lowest number from class

Variables | Yes | No Total | %2 (p-value)
Age group (years)
13-14 138 (87.3%) | 20 (12.7 %) | 158 (100%)
15-16 273(92.9%) | 21(7.1%) | 294 (100%) | 1g.206
17-18 251 (97.7 %) | 6 (2.3%) 257 (100%) | (P<0.001)
>19 33(97.1%) | 1(2.9%) 34 (100%)
Sex
Boys 374 (97.1%) | 11 (2.9%) 385 (100%) | 1g 1
Girls 321(89.7%) | 37 (10.3%) | 358 (100%) | (P<0.001)
Type of school
Government 406 (91.0%) | 40 (9.0%) 446 (100%) 11.617
Private 289 (97.3%) | 8 (2.7%) 297 (100%) | (P=0.001)
Place of school
Rural 332 (91.7%) | 30(8.3%) |362(100%) | 5899
Urban 363 (95.3%) | 18(4.7%) | 381(100%) | (P=0.048)
Class
9 121 (84.6%) | 22 (15.4%) | 143 (100%)
10 184 (91.1%) | 18 (8.9%) 202 (100%) | 33 899
11 198 (98.0%) | 4 (2.0 %) 202 (100%) | (P<0.001)
12 192 (97.9%) | 4(2.1%) 196 (100%)
Type of family
Joint 344 (91.7%) | 31 (8.3%) 375(100%) | 4 088
Nuclear 351(95.4%) |17 (4.6%) | 368 (100%) | (P=0.043)
Socio-economic status
[ 83(98.8%) |1 (1.2%) 84 (100%)
I 153 (98.0%) | 3 (2.0 %) 156 (100%)
i 198 (93.8%) | 13 (6.2%) 211 (100%) 230;82020 0
Y 96 (90.6%) | 10 (9.4%) 106 (100%)
v 165 (88.7%) | 21 (11.3%) | 186 (100%)

[Table/Fig-2]: Perception of sex education according to their socio-demographic

profile of adolescents.
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Reason for sex education Boys Girls Total*
Prevent the occurrence of 344(49.5%) 256(36.8%) 600(86.3%)
AIDS
Protect from other disease 158(22.7%) 117(16.8%) 275(39.5%)
Knowledge of sex makes 209(30.1%) 164(23.6%) 373(53.7%)
future life easy
Remove myth 236(34.0%) 160(23.0%) 396(57.0%)
Need of their age 156(22.4%) 119(17.1%) 275(39.5%)
Not stated 20(2.7%) 82(11.0%) 102(13.7%)

[Table/Fig-3]: Perception of the reasons of sex education among adolescents

(n=695).
(*Multiple responses)

Topic should discuss No. of responses
in class Rural Urban Total *

Changes occurring 178(25.1%) 334(47.2%) 512(72.3%)
during puberty
Menstruation and its 232(32.8%) 349(49.4%) 581(82.2%)
hygiene
Birth spacing and 217(30.7%) 249(35.2%) 466(65.9%)
contraception
Maternal and child 261(37.0%) 201(28.5%) 462(65.4%)
health
Sex education and 280(39.5%) 335(47.3%) 615(86.9%)
STDs
Drug abuse 259(36.6%) 244(34.5%) 503(71.0%)

[Table/Fig-4]: Perception of students about content of sex education.

(*Multiple responses)
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Preferance of getting sex education

[Table/Fig-5]: Distribution of respondents according to their preference for getting

sex education.

| 84 (11.3%). Whereas in rural area majority of adolescents belongs
to SES class V and in urban area majority of adolescents belongs to
class Il. It was statistically highly significant (p<0.001).

Present study [Table/Fig-2] reveals the association between different
socio-demographic profile and perception of need of sex education
among adolescents; it shows that majority of adolescents 695
(93.5%) favour sex education. However, boys 374 (97.1%) were
more likely to favour sex education as compared to girls 321
(89.7%). It was found that adolescents with higher age group,
belongs to urban area and private school with higher SES favours
sex education in school. It was considered statistically significant.

[Table/Fig-3] reveals the reason for sex education among adole-
scents, out of 695 adolescents who are in favour of sex education,
600 (86.3%) said sex education can prevent the occurrence of
AIDS, whereas 396 (57.0%) removes myth, 373 (53.7%) believe
knowledge of sex makes future life easy, 275 (39.5%) thought that
protects from other diseases and 102 (13.7%) don’t give any reason
for sex education.

[Table/Fig-4] reveals that majority of adolescents thought 615
(86.9%) sex education and STDs, 581 (82.2%) menstruation and
its hygiene, 512 (72.3%) changes occurring during puberty and
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503 (71.0%) drug abuse was the most common topic that should
be discussed in class. However, 349 (49.4%) urban adolescents
thought menstrual and its hygiene topic and about 280 (39.5%)
rural adolescents sex education and STDs related topic should
discuss in class.

[Table/Fig-5] shows the area wise distribution of respondents
according to their preference for getting sex education. It was found
that majority 680 (91.5%) of adolescents prefers doctors should
give them sex education followed by 617 (83.0%) school/teacher
and least preference was parents 277 (37.3%). However, in urban
adolescents most common preference for sex education was
school/teacheri.e., 357(48.0%) and in rural area 347 (46.7%) doctor
was the most common preference for getting sex education.

DISCUSSION

This study has tried to assess the knowledge, attitude and practices
regarding reproductive health and sexual problems, to assess
the perception regarding reproductive and sexual health among
adolescents and to identify the need of imparting sex education in
school going adolescents (13-19 year) from urban and rural area of
district Ambala Haryana.

Regarding the need of sex education among adolescents, it shows
that majority of adolescents (93.5%) favour the sex education.
However, boys (97.1%) were more likely to favour sex education
as compared to girls (89.7%). A similar study was conducted by
Jaideep K et al., in Chandigarh found that 95% of students were
in favours of mainstreaming of sex education [12]. Another study
done by Benzaken T et al., shows 90% favours sex education and
study by Thakur HG et al., shows that 90% and 97% favours sex
education, among boys 82.9% and among girls 75.6% respectively
[13,14]. A study done by Dorle AS et al., from Karnataka found
only 48% of student favours sex education in higher and senior
secondary school and it was lower than our study it might be
because of regional and cultural difference and also study was
conducted five year back [15].

To find out the reason of sex education, 86.3% participants said
that sex education can prevent the occurrence of AIDS, whereas
57.0% remove myth, 53.7% knowledge of sex makes future life
easy, 39.5% protect from other disease and 102 (13.7%) don’t give
any reason for sex education. A study done by Mueller TE et al.,
reported that majority of adolescents said sex education reduce
the risks of potentially negative outcome from sexual behaviour
such as fear and stigma of menstruation, unwanted and unplanned
pregnancies and infection with STls including HIV [16]. To know
the preference for getting sex education, present study found that
majority 680 (91.5%) of adolescents prefers doctors followed by
617 (83.0%) school/teacher and least preference was parents 277
(87.3%) respectively. A similar study was conducted by Jaideep
K et al., in Chandigarh found that 76.74% students choose the
teacher as the best source to provide sex education [12]. Similar
observation was found by Wong WC et al., in Hongkong and Zhang
L et al.,, in China [17,18]. All these variation might be because of
regional and cultural difference. A study done by Dorle AS et al., from
Karnataka found girls favours parents and boys favours friend as a
source of information about sex [15]. A view point given by Datta
SS et al., favours school and college should give sex education to
adolescents [19].

LIMITATION

This study suffers from the usual limitation of a cross-sectional
study. We only include the co-education school so it cannot be
generalizes to all school adolescent. As sex education is a sensitive
topic, we cannot guarantee about the honest answers as it covered
the sensitive issue i.e., recall bias. Participants may agree with
statements as presented to them, especially when in doubt i.e.,
acquiescence bias and also social desirability bias.
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RECOMMENDATION

Sex Education must be introduced in the school which should
start from the primary school and brings about the age appropriate
topics as they go through the high school. It should contain a
package of information about life skills, reproductive health, safe
sex, pregnancy and STI's including HIV/AIDS. A socio cultural
research is needed to find the right kind of sexual health education
services for boys and girls separately from the teacher of same
gender. It is the responsibility of parents, teachers, social workers,
politicians, administrators, medical and paramedical profession
so that adolescent girl or boy got legitimate due to education and
empowerment and change over to adult men or women is smooth
and streamlined with nil or least medical, social or psychological
problems.

CONCLUSION

In this present study knowledge and perception of sex education
was good, majority believe that sex education should implemented
in school curriculum and majority of them gave good reason for
sex education implementation in school. The most common
preference for getting sex education was from doctor and teacher/
school followed by friend respectively. Sex education and sexuality
is unaccepted in many communities and also among some parents,
adolescents feel shy and scared to talk about sex education, some
adolescents hesitate to reply about sex education especially girls.
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